## No. 307

## AN ACT

To further amend section 1 of the act, approved the twenty-fifth day of June, one thousand nine hundred forty-seven (Pamphlet Laws 948), entitled "An act authorizing the laying out, and taking over by the Secretary of Highways, with the approval of the Governor, of new State highway routes in certain cases; providing for their laying out, opening, construction, reconstruction and maintenance, at the expense of the Commonwealth and making an appropriation," by authorizing the Department of Highways to add two new routes in Cumberland, Delaware and Philadelphia Counties.

State highways.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of the act, approved the twenty-

Section 1, act of June 25, 1947, P. L. 948, amended by adding, at end thereof, two new clauses.

Section 1. Section 1 of the act, approved the twenty-fifth day of June, one thousand nine hundred forty-seven (Pamphlet Laws 948), entitled "An act authorizing the laying out, and taking over by the Secretary of Highways, with the approval of the Governor, of new State highway routes in certain cases; providing for their laying out, opening, construction, reconstruction and maintenance, at the expense of the Commonwealth and making an appropriation," is hereby amended by adding, at the end thereof, two new clauses to read as follows:

Secretary of Highways authorized to lay out and take over certain highways as State highway routes. Section 1. Whenever, in the opinion of the Secretary of Highways, the laying out, opening and construction of the highways hereinafter described, will facilitate the movement of vehicular traffic, or relieve traffic congestion on the State highway system, the Secretary of Highways, with the approval of the Governor, shall have authority to lay out and take over as State highway routes, such highways in accordance with the following descriptions:

Descriptions of highways.

\* \* \* \* \*

(4) Beginning at a point on Route 890, west of the Borough of Carlisle, Cumberland County, and extending eastwardly to a point east of the Borough of Carlisle, on Route 34, east of the Borough of Carlisle.

(5) Beginning at a point on Route 133, near Route 23032; thence northeasterly in Upper Darby Township, Delaware County, and the City of Philadelphia, to a point at or near Vine and Sixty-third Streets.

Approved—The 19th day of August, A. D. 1953.

JOHN S. FINE